Others 1,727,639 46,142 717,786 217,618

2021 2020

F-99

POSCO and Combined Companies (before its establishment, steel business and certain
subsidiaries of POSCO HOLDINGS INC.)
Notes to the Carve-out and Combined Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2021 and 2020

2) As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, provided that functional currency against foreign currencies
other than functional currency hypothetically strengthens or weakens by 10%, the changes in
gain or loss for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

(e) Interest rate risk

1) The carrying amount of interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31, 2021 and 2020
are as follows:

2) Sensitivity analysis on the cash flows of financial instruments with variable interest rate

The Company’s interest rate risk mainly arises from borrowings with variable interest rate. As
of December 31, 2021 and 2020, provided that other factors remain the same and the interest
rate of borrowings with floating rates increases or decreases by 1%, the changes in interest
expense for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

(in millions of Won)
10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

USD W (382,790) 382,790 (439,937) 439,937
EUR (65,082) 65,082 (65,328) 65,328
JPY 10,095 (10,095) (11,095) 11,095

2021 2020

(in millions of Won) 2021 2020
Fixed rate
Financial assets W 191,187 169,805
Financial liabilities 6,794,399 7,789,850

W 6,985,586 7,959,655
Variable rate
Financial liabilities W 95,000 104,500

(in millions of Won)
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

Variable rate
financial instruments W (950) 950 (1,045) 1,045

2021 2020

F-100

POSCO and Combined Companies (before its establishment, steel business and certain
subsidiaries of POSCO HOLDINGS INC.)
Notes to the Carve-out and Combined Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2021 and 2020

22. Equity

(a) Equity consists of net parent investment, accumulated other comprehensive income, and non-
controlling interests.

(b) As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, as the Company is not a separate entity, capital, capital surplus,
and retained earnings were not recorded separately, but were recorded as net parent investment.

23. Revenue

(a) Details of revenue disaggregated by types of revenue and timing of revenue recognition for the